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DATE: November 2,2005

L lj·ST 1855
Site No. 255028 Address: 247 D Street, Blaine, Washington

ConocoPhillips Site Manager: Kipp W. Eckert

Consultant / Contact Person: SECOR International Inc. / Marc Sauze
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Washington State Department of Ecology / Site ID No. 8472
SECOR Project No: 01 CP.05028.08

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER(S) [3rd - 2005]:
• On September 15, 2005, SECOR personnel monitored seven (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6through MW-8) and purged and sampled six (MW-2A through MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-8) of

the existing network of eight groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-8). Depth to water
was recorded in MW-1 but no sample was collected because the well has not historically contained
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organic compounds
(HVOCs). MW-5 was not monitored because it could not be located and has not been monitored
since May 25, 1999.

• Groundwater samples were collected using a peristaltic pump, with dedicated polyethylene tubing
in the well casing and a new section of silicon tubing in the pump head. Complete groundwater
purging and sampling procedures are provided in Attachment B.

• Samples were submitted to Lancaster Laboratories for analysis of gasoline range hydrocarbon
(TPH-g) per Ecology Method NWTPH-Gx, diesel (TPH-d) and motor-oil (TPH-o) range
hydrodarbons per Ecology Method NWTPH-Dx modified with an acid/silica gel cleanup; benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) per
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 5035/82608. The laboratory
report is presented in Attachment A.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER [4h - 20051:
• Measure depth to water of seven (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-8) and purge and

sample six (MW-2A, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-8) groundwater monitoring wells. Submit
groundwater samples for analysis for NWTPH-Gx, NWTPH-Dx, BTEX, Methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) and VOCs.

DATA SUMMARY THIS QUARTER:
Frequency of Sampling Events:
Depth to Groundwater:

Groundwater Gradient:

Maximum TPH-G Concentrations.
Maximum TPH-D Concentrations:
Maximum TPH-0 Concentrations:
Maximum Benzene Concentration:

Maximum TCE Concentration:

Maximum 1,2-DCA Concentration:
Maximum Vinyl Chloride Concentration:
Measurable Free Product Detected:
Free Product Recovered This Quarter:

P:\Staff\CON

61/1
2#5-

Quarterly (3/05,6/05,9/05,12/05)
4.76 ft (MW-2A) (Measured Feet Below

to 6.67 ft. (MW-4) Top of Well Casing)

Southwest (Inferred Flow Direction)

0.07 feet per foot (Approximate Magnitude)
None Detected (ppb / well ID)

None Detected

None Detected RECEIVED
2.6 pg/L (MW-7)
230 pg/L (MW-7) Eav 15 2005
None Detected

DEPT OF ECOLOGY34 pg/L (MW-7)
No · (Yes-ID well(s)/No)
None (Gallons)
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Cumulative Free·Product Recovered to Date:
Water Wells or

Surface Waters w/in 2,000 ft
Radius and Respective Direction From Site:
Current Remedial Action:
Permits for Discharge:

None

No Watei Wells-Identified-

Semiahmoo Bay
1,000 ft, West

MNA

(Gallons)
(Type)

(Distance & Direction)
(SVE/AS/P&T/MNA etc.)
(NPDES, POTW, etc.)

None

DISCUSSION:

• The inferred groundwater direction at the site is to the southwest. MW-7 was not used in flow determinations
because the elevation appears to be anomalously low.

• The groundwater samples were received by Lancaster Laboratories on September 17, 2005. Based on areview of the laboratory reports, it appears that the submitted water samples were analyzed within thespecified holding times and that Lancaster followed their appropriate quality assurance/quality control
(QA/QC) procedures during analysis.

• No gasoline, diesel or heavy-oil-range hydrocarbohs were detected at concentrations greater than the
laboratory reporting limits (RLs) in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter.

• Benzene was detected at concentrations greater than the RLs in the groundwater samples collected fromMW-3, MW-7 and MW-8 at 0.7 micrograms per liter (pg/L), 2.61Jg/L, and 0.6 Vg/L, respectively. No BTEXconstituents were detected at concentrations greater than the RLs in any other groundwater samples
collected this quarter.

• Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected at concentrations greater than MTCA A in groundwater samples
collected from MW-7 and MW-8 at 230 pg/L and 12 Pg/L, respectively.

• Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) was detected at concentrations greater than the RLs in the groundwatersamples collected from MW-4, MW-7, and MW-8 at 30 pg/L, 460 pg/L, and 72 pg/L. No cleanup level is
currently established for 1,2-DCE under MTCA A.

• Vinyl Chloride (VC) was detected at concentrations greater than MTCA A in the groundwater samples
collected from MW-4, MW-7, and MW-8 at 3 pg/L, 34 pg/L, and 9 pg/L, respectively.

• One drum containing approximately 55 gallons of purge water was labeled and left on site.-

ATTACHMENTS:
Figure 1: Site Location Map
Figure 2: Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations (09/15/05)
Figure 3: Site Plan with Analytical Results (12/29/04 - 9/15/05)
Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results
Attachment A: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody RecordAttachment B: SECOR Monitoring Well Gauging, Purging and Sampling Procedures; Groundwater
Monitoring Field Data Records
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- TABLE 1 -

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhillips Facility No. 255028

247 0 Street

Blaine, Washington

Sample Date cmN GW Elev. TPH-G TPH-D TPH-O B T E X TCE 1,2-OCE CA 11-DCA 1.2-DCA VC MTBE

12/29/04 3.13 97.29

03/03/05 3.38 97.04

06/09/05 3.57 96.85

09/15/05 6.22 94.20

Destroyed

08/12/99

12/29/04

03/03/05

06/09/05
09/15/05

06/09/05

9/15/20051'1

06/09/05

09/15/05

iMTCA Method A Cleanup Level

1.54 97.03

1.98 96.59
2.91 9566

5.87 92.70

3.90 95.63

4.57 94.96

3.83 95.70

6.67 92.86

1

Unable to Locate Since 8/12/99

3.16

4.82

NM

93.02

NM

92.83

<100

<100

<100

<48

<100

<100

<100

<48

<100

<100

<100

<48

<100

<48

<100

<48

<241

<240

<238

<160

<239

<242

<238

<75

<238

<75

<238

<75

1 1000/801 | 500

<481

<480

<476

<200

<477

<476
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<94

<478

<483

<476

<94
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<93

<476

<94

<476

<94

<1.00

<1.00

<1

<0.5

<1.00

<1.00

4.83

0.7

SE©OR fla•malk,/1 N.

<1.00

.1.00

<1

<0.5

<1.00

<1.00

<1

<0.5

500 1 5 1 1000· 1 700

EXPLANATION:

All concentrations are in ug/l (ppb).
TOC . Top of easing. Wellhead elevations were taken from ptior consultant's reports.
DTW -Depth to water in feel below top of casing
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation relative to top of easing elevations
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline·by Ecology Method NWTPH-Gx
TPH-D and TPH-0 = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Oil, respectively, by Ecology Method NWTPH·Ox
B =Benzene,T= Toluene: E= Ethylbenzene,X= Total Xylenes
1,2-OCE = Cis-1,2-Dichlomethene: CA = Chlomelhane, 1.1-OCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane; 1,2-DCA = 1,2-
Dichloroelhane: VC = Vinyl Chloride:TCE=Trichloroethene·MTBE=Methyl Teri-Butyl Ether
1,2-DCE, CA, 1,1-DCA, 1,2-DCA, TCE, Chloroethane and VC by EPA 80108 (modified) or EPA 82608; refer to lab reports
BTEX = Aromatic compounds by EPA Method 8020, EPA 80218 or 82608; refer to official laboratory reports
· TCE not reporled prior to 6/9/05. Data may be available in previous repolls.
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SZ :
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 .1.0 -

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.31 <1.0 -
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<1.5 d <0.8 <1 11 <1 <1 -

<3 14.6 <1 <1 <1 156 6.35 138

<1.5 230 460 - <1 <1 <1 34 -

<15 72 -5 <5 <5 177
36.3 <5

<1,5 12 72 <1 <1 <1 9

1000 1 . 5 1 NA I NA I NA 1 5 1 02 1 20 1

< = Less than the stated laboratory repoiling limit
NM = Not Measured: NA . Not Applicable;
NO = Not Delecetd above the laboratory reporting lima: - = Not Analyzed or Sampled
Bolded values equal or exceed MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels.
' concentration levels stated by MTCA Method A for TPH-G are 1000 ua/L when no
benzene is present and 800 pg/L when benzene b preserl.
Data collected betore 12/12/03 are taken from prior consultants1.1-dichlotoethene and tasn-1.2-dichloroethene both detected In this samDIe at a concentratjors of 3 Ic/L

2005 5025 Table.18
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Analysis Report46 Lancaster __ _
vir Laboratories

2425 New Holand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ·717-656-2300 Fax: 717-356-2681 · www.lancasterlabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ConocoPhillips do Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE

Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011
206-706-2341

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 959704. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, September
17, 2005. The PO# for this group is 1344SEC008 and the release number is ECKERT.

Client Description

MW-2A Grab Water Sample
MW-3 Grab Water Sample
MW-4 Grab Water Sample
MW-6 Grab Water Sample
MW-7 Grab Water Sample
MW-8 Grab Water Sample
Trip Blank Water Sample

1 COPY TO

1 COPY TO

SECOR

SECOR International

Lancaster Labs Number

4605195

4605196

4605197

4605198

4605199

4605200

4605201

. Attn: August Welch
Attn: Meredith Redmon



46 Lancaster
vir Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425. Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ·717-656-2300 Fax:717-356-2681· www.lancaStertabs.corn

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Dana M. Kauffman
Manager



4, _ancaster
_aboratories -- ------------ --Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ·717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 · www.lancasterlabs.Com
Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605195

MW-2A Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 14:05

Submitted:

Reported:
Discard:

BLNE2

CAT

No.

02211

02095

02096

05879

02161

02164

02166

02171

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

05395

05396

05398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

05408

05409

05411

09/17/2005 09:55
09/29/2005 at 08:35

10/30/2005

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

by MD

CAS Number

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. 160.

Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 200.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene .
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethede

1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane.
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-7

n.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.5

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

48.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

1

1

1

1

ug/1 1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor



05879

08274

05382

4Kaboratories -An-alysis Reportancaster - --

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 ·717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 · www.lancasterlabs.corn
Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605195

MW-2A Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 14:05

Submitted: 09/17/2005 09:55
Reported: 09/29/2005 at 08:35
Discard: 10/30/2005

BLNE2

CAT

No.

08202

CAT

No.

02211

06306

06307

08203

08202

01146

01163

02135

05413

05419

05421

05432

05433

05435

Analysis Name

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

by MD

CAS Number

108-90-7

75-25-2

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name
TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)
w/SiGel
BTEX

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep.
Extraction - DRO Water
Special

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

1.

1.

2.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 09/22/2005 17:59
Method

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-
602(modified)
SW-846 8021B

NWTPH-Gx - 8015B Mod.
SW-846 82608

SW-846 826OB

SW-846 50308

SW-846 503OB

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602,
6/97

1

1

1

1 09/21/2005 21:40
1 09/21/2005 21:40
1 09/19/2005 23:20

1 09/19/2005 23:20

09/21/2005 21:40
09/19/2005 23:20
09/21/2005 06:30

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel
Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King

Emiley A King

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King
Denise L Trimby

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

n.a.

1



CAT

No.

*caster---Laboratories -An-alysis -Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 · 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 · wWw.lancasterlabscom

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605196

MW-3 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 14:31

Submitted: 09/17/2005 09:55
Reported: 09/29/2005 at 08:35
Discard: 10/30/2005

BLNE3

02161

02164

02166

02171

Analysis Name

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics
02096 Heavy Range Organics

05879 BTEX

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

05395

05396

05398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

05408

05409

05411

05413

05419

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

by MD

CAS Number

n.a.

n.a.

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-7

n.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7

75-25-2

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

0.7

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

75.

94.

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.5

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit

48.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

1.

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

ug/1 1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1



CAT

No.

01146

01163

02135

05421

05432

05433

05435

4 _ancaster - -_aboratories

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

1

1

1

1

1

1

Affalysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 · 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681·WWW.lancasterlabS.corn

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605196

MW-3 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 14:31

Submitted:

Reported:
Discard:

BLNE3

08202

CAT

No.

02211

05879

08274

05382

06306

06307

08203

08202

09/17/2005 09:55
09/29/2005 at 08:35

10/30/2005

Analysis Name

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

by MD

CAS Number

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name
TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)
w/SiGel
BTEX

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Extraction - DRO Water

Special

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 09/22/2005 18:47
Method

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-
602 (modified)
SW-846 8021B

NWTPH-Gx - 8015B Mod.

SW-846 826OB

SW-846 82608

SW-846 503OB

SW-846 503OB

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602,
6/97

1.

1.

2.

09/21/2005 22:13
09/21/2005 22:13
09/20/2005 06:14

1 09/20/2005 06:14

1.

1.

1.

1.

09/21/2005 22:13
09/20/2005 06:14
09/21/2005 06:30

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Units

Page 2 of 2

1

1

1

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King

Emiley A King

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King
Denise L Trimby

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

n.a.

1



CAT

No.

4) _ancaster-_ -_-- __aboratories A/aly-Sis- Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 176052425 ·717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 · wwW.lancasterlabs.corn

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605197

MW-4 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 15:57

Submitted: 09/17/2005 09:55
Reported: 09/29/2005 at 08:35
Discard: 10/30/2005

BLNE4

02211

02095

02096

05879

02161

02164

02166

02171

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

05395

05396

05398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

05408

05409

05411

05413

05419

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

Methylene Chloride

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

by MD

CAS Number

n.a.

n.a.

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-7

n.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7 '

75-25-2

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

75.

94.

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.5

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

3.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

30.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

48.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

1.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Page 1 of 2

ug/1 1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor



CAT

No.

BLNE4

CAT

No.

02211

05879

08274

05382

08202

01146

01163

02135

4 -ancaster___aboratories An-alysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 · 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ·www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605197

MW-4 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 15:57

Submitted: 09/17/2005 09:55
Reported: 09/29/2005 at 08:35
Discard: 10/30/2005

Analysis Name

05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene

05433 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

05435 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

08202 Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

06306 trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene

06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

08203 Freon 113

by MD

As Received

CAS Number Result

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington.Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)·
w/SiGel
BTEX

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water
Special

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Account Number: 11817

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 09/22/2005 19:11
Method

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-
602 (modified)
SW-846 8021B 1

NWTPH-Gx - 80153 Mod. 1

SW-846 826OB 1

SW-846 82608

SW-846 503OB 1

SW-846 50308 1

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1
6/97

09/21/2005 22:45

09/21/2005 22:45
09/20/2005 06:38

1 09/20/2005 06:38

09/21/2005 22:45
09/20/2005 06:38
09/21/2005 06:30

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

Page 2 of 2

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King

Emiley A King

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King
Denise L Trimby

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

n.a.

1



.

CAT

No.

4 -ancaster_aboratories Analysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 .717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681·WWW.lancasterlabS.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605198

MW-6 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 15:30

Submitted: 09/17/2005 09:55
Reported: 09/29/2005 at 08:35
Discard: 10/30/2005

BLNE6

02211

02095

02096

05879

02161

02164

02166

02171

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

05395

05396

05398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

05408

05409

05411

05413

05419

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics

Heavy Range Organics

BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

Methylene Chloride

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

by MD

CAS Number

n.a.

n.a.

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-7

n.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

· 75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7

75-25-2

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D·.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

74.

93.

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.5

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit

48.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0..8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.·8

1.

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

Page 1 of 2

ug/1 1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1.



CAT

No.

* Lancasten - --- ---- -Analysis ReportLaboratories
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 · www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605198

MW-6 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 15:.30

Submitted:

Reported:
Discard:

BLNE6

08202

CAT

No.

02211.

05879

08274

05382

09/17/2005 09:55
09/29/2005 at 08:35

10/30/2005

Analysis Name

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

I,2-Dichlorobenzene

Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
08203 Freon 113

08202

01146

01163

02135

05421

05432

05433

05435

by MD

CAS Number

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name
TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)
w/SiGel
BTEX

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water
Special

Account Number: 11817

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Method Trial# Date and Time

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 09/22/2005 19:58
602 (modified)
SW-846 80218 1 09/21/2005 23:18
NWTPH-Gx - 8015B Mod. 1 09/21/2005 23.18

SW-846 82608 1 09/20/2005 07:02

1 09/20/2005 07:02SW-846 826OB

SW-846 50303

.SW-846 50308

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602,
6/97

1

1

1

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

09/21/2005 ·23:18
09/20/2005 07:02
09/21/2005 66:30

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King

Emiley A King

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King
Denise L Trimby

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

n.a.

1



W

-4) Lancaster - -Laboratories -Ahallysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 · 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 · WWw.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605199

MW-7 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D Street - Blaine, WA

Collected:09/15/2005 16:20

Submitted:

Reported:
Discard:

BLNE7

CAT

No.

02211

02095

02096

05879

02161

02164

02166

02171

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

05395

05396

05398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

05408

05409

05411

05413

05419

09/17/2005 09:55
09/29/2005 at 08:35

10/30/2005

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

Methylene Chloride

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

by MD

CAS Number

n.a.

n.a.

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-7

n.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7

75-25-2

N.D.

N.D.

2.6

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

34.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

3.

N.D.

3.

N.D.

460.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

230.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE

Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

75.

94.

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.5

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

48.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

4.

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

1.

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Page 1 of 2

ug/1 1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1.

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

5

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1



CAT

No.

CAT

No.

02211

05879

08274

05382

4Kaboratories_ancaster-
Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ·717-656-2300 Fax:717-6562681·www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605199

MW-7 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 16:20

Submitted:

Reported:
Discard:

BLNE7

08202

05421

05432

05433

05435

06306

06307

08203

05382

08202

01146

01163

01163

02135

09/17/2005 09:55
09/29/2005 at 08:35

10/30/2005

Analysis Name

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

by MD

CAS Number

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)
w/SiGel
BTEX

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water

Special

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

1.

1.

- 1.

1.

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101

B6thell WA 98011

1.

1.

2.

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 09/22/2005 20:46
Method

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-
602 (modified)
SW-846 80213

NWTPH-Gx - 8015B Mod.

SW-846 826OB

1

1

1

09/22/2005 02:03
09/22/2005 02:03
09/20/2005 05:25

SW-846 826OB 1 09/20/2005 10:46

SW-846 82608 1 09/20/2005 05:25

SW-846 503OB 1 09/22/2005 02:03
SW-846 50308 1 09/20/2005 05:25

' SW-846 503OB 2 09/20/2005 10:46

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, . 1 09/21/2005 06:30
6/97

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

Page 2 of 2

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King

Shawn J Rice

Emiley A King

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King
Shawn J Rice

Denise L Trimby

1

1

1

1

5

Dilution

Factor

1

1

n.a.

n.a.

1



* LaboratoriesLancaster -

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 · 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 · Www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605200

MW-8 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D. Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 14:53

Submitted: 09/17/2005 09:55
Reported: 09/29/2005 at 08:35
Discard: 10/30/2005

BLNE8

CAT

No.

02211

02095

02096

05879

02161

02164

02166

02171

08274

01648

05382

Analysis Name

TPH'by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics

Heavy Range Organics

BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

05385 Chloromethane

05386 Vinyl Chloride

05387 Bromomethane

05388 Chloroethane

05389 Trichlorofluoromethane
05390 1,1-Dichloroethene

05391 Methylene Chloride
05392 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

05393 1,1-Dichloroethane

05395 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
05396· Chloroform

05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

05399 Carbon Tetrachloride

05402 1,2-Dichloroethane

05403 Trichloroethene

05404 1,2-Dichloropropane
05406 Bromodichloromethane

05408 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
05409 Tetrachloroethene

05411 Dibromochloromethane

05413 - Chlorobenzene

05419 Br6moform

L

by MD

CAS Number

n.a.

n.a.

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-7

n.a.

74-87-3

75-Of-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7

75-25-2

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

0.6

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

9.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

72.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

12.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

75.

94.

48.

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.5

Account Number: 11817

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

An--lysis Report

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

1.

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1 1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

. ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/r
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Page 1 of 2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1 .

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor



*LancasterLaboratories Analysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 · 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-6562681 · WWW.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605200

MW-8 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected:09/15/2005 14:53 by MD

Submitted: 09/17/2005 09:55
Reported: 09/29/2005 at 08:35
Discard: 10/30/2005

BLNEB

CAT

No.

CAT

No.

02211

05879

08274

05382

05421

05432

05433

05435

08202

08202

01146

01163

02135

06306

06307

08203

Analysis Name

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

CAS Number

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)
w/SiGel
BTEX

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water

Special

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 09/22/2005 20:22
Method

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-
602(modified)
SW-846 80213
NWTPH-Gx - 80158 Mod.

SW-846 826OB

SW-846 82605

SW-846 503OB

SW-846 503OB

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602,
6/97

1

1

1

09/22/2005 02:36
09/22/2005 02:36
09/20/2005 05:49

1 09/20/2005 05:49

1 09/2272005 02:36
1 09/20/2005 05:49
1 09/21/2005 06:30

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Analyst

Matthew

Page 2 of 2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

E Barton

Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King

Emiley A King

Martha L Seidel

Emiley A King
Denise L Trimby

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

n.a.

1

1

1

1



TBBLN

02161

02164

02166

02171

*casterLaboratories Analysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425·717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681·WWW.lancasterlabS.Corn

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605201

Trip Blank Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D Street - Blaine, WA
Collected: n.a.

Submitted: 09/17/2005 09:55
Reported: 09/29/2005 at 08:35
Discard: 10/30/2005

CAT

No.

05879

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

05395

05396

05398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

05408

05409

05411

05413

05419

05421·

05432

05433

05435

Analysis Name

BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

Methylene Chloride

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

1,·1,2 -Trichloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

CAS Number

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-7

n.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7

75-25-2

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Account Number: 11817

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.5

48.

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Units

Page 1 of 2

ug/1 1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor
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Page 2 0 f 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605201

Trip Blank Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D Street - Blaine, WA

Collected: n.a.

CAT

NO.

CAT

No.

05879

08274

05382

Submitted:

Reported:
Discard:

TBBLN

08202

08202

01146

01163

06306

06307

08203

09/17/2005 09:55
09/29/2005 at 08:35

10/30/2005

Analysis Name

Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

CAS Number

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certifidation No. C259

Analysis Name
BTEX

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Method Trial# Date and Time

SW-846 8021B 1 09/21/2005 13:24

NWTPH-Gx - 8015B Mod. 1 09/21/2005 13:24

SW-846 826OB 1 09/20/2005 11:10

SW-846 826OB

SW-846 50308

SW-846 503OB

1 09/20/2005 11:10

1 09/21/2005 13:24
1 09/20/2005 11:10

1.

1.

2.

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Units

Analyst
Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seidel
Shawn J Rice

Shawn J Rice

Martha L Seidel

- Shawn J .Rice

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

n.a.



 Lancaster- -__ ___ -- - - Analysis ReportLaboratories
2425 New Holland Pike, 'PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 ·717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 · wwW.lancasterlabs.Com

Page 1 of 5

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
Reported: 09/29/05 at 08:35 AM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not -
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 052630018A
Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

Batch number: 05264AS1A
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

Batch number: 05264A513

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

Batch number: T052622AA
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,·1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromodiloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Group Number: 959704

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD

Result MRL Units %REC %REC Limita

Sample
N.D.

N.D.

Sample
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Sample
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Sample
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

number(s):
0.080

0.10

number(s):
48.

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.5

number(s):
48.

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.5

number(s):
1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

4605195-4605200

mg/1 80

mg/1

4605195
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

4605199
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

4605195

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

-4605198,4605201
85 79

108 103

109 104

103 98

104 100

-4605200
85

108

109

103

104

-4605200

97

99

83

94
98

98

97
98

98

97

100

'103

97

107

99

97

98

98

95

101

92

90

91

90

89

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

93

96

79

90

95

94

96

96

97

96

96

99

93

105

96

96

96

100

92

100

90

92

93

91

90

79

103

104

98

100

51-113

70-130

86-119

82-119

81-119
82-120

70-130

86-119

82-119

81-119

82-120

66-139

71-126

62-131
67-127

70-148

79-130

85-120

83-117

83-127
84-117

86-124

83-127
77-130

77-132

87-117

80-117
83-121
86-113
74-125

78-119

85-115

69-118
72-119

81-114

84-116

7

5

5

4

4

RPD RPD Max

4

3

4

4

4

4

2

2

1

2

5

3

5

2

3

1

2

2

2

1

2

2

3

1

1

7

S

5

4

4

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30
30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30
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Quality Control Summary

Page 2 of 5

Client Name: ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env. Group Number: 959704

Reported: 09/29/05 at 08:35 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

Batch number: T052622AB
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

Analysis Name

Batch number: 052630018A

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

Batch number: 05264AS1A

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
T6tal Xylenes

Batch number: 05264A513

Blank

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Sample
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

MS

%REC

Blank

· MRS
1.

1.

1.

2.

number(s):
1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

- 0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8.

1.

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

Report
Units

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

4605199,4605201
ug/1 97
ug/1 99

ug/1 83

ug/1 94
ug/1 98
ug/1 98

ug/1 97

ug/1 98

ug/1 98

ug/1 97

ug/1 100

ug/1 103

ug/1 97

ug/1 107

ug/1 99
ug/1 97

ug/1 98
ug/1 98

ug/1 95

ug/1 101

ug/1 92
ug/1 90

ug/1 91

ug/1 90

ug/1 89

ug/1 88

ug/1 86

ug/1 86

ug/1 85

LCS

%REC

88

86

86

85

93

96

79

90

95

94

96

96

97

96

96

99

93

105

96

96

96

100

92

100

90

92

93

91

90

91

88

84

83

LCSD

%REC

91

88

84

83

LCS/LCSD
Limits

81-112

79-114

78-114

73-140

66-139

71-126

62-131
67-127

70-148

79-130

85-120
83-117

83-127

84-117

86-124

83-127

77-130

77-132

87-117

80-117
83-121

86-113
74-125

78-119

85-115

69-118

72-119

81-114

84-116
81-112

79-114

78-114

73-140

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD

%REC

MS/MSD RPD

Limits BPD MAX

Sample number(s): 4605195-4605200

Sample number(s):
87 63-

113 78-

111 78-

108 75-

108 80-

Sample number(s):

4605195-4605198,4605201
154

131

129

133

134

4605199-4605200

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

BKG

Conc

N.D.

N.D.

DUP

Conc

N.DI

N.D.

3

3

2

3

4

3

4

4

4

4

2

2

1

2

5

3

5

2

3

1

2

2

2

1

2

2

3

1

1

3

3

2

3

RPD

DUP

RPD

0 (1)

0 (1)

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

RPD Max

30

30

30

30

20

20

Dup RPD

Max_
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConocoPhillips
Reported: 09/29/05 at 08:35

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

Batch number: T052622AA
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

Batch number: T052622AB

Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

'1,2 -Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

MS

%REC

87

113

111

108

108

Page 3 of 5

c/o Shaw Env. Group Number: 959704
AM

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP

%REC RED MAX Conc Conc RED
MS/MSD
Limits

63-154
78-131

78-129

75-133

80-134

Sample number(s) : 4605195-4605200
102 69-155

107 81-150

87 59-143

100 63-142

114 77-177

104 87-145

96 79-133

99 82-133

100 85-135

99 83-126

101 82-131

109 81-142

105 - 79-155

108 70-143

102 83-136

100 83-129

101 80-129

1DO 77-125

96 78-133

100 82-119

93 83-120

87 64-119

93 69-128

90 79-123

88 81-122

87 82-117

86 77-123

86 80-126

101 73-166

Sample number(s): 4605199,4605201
102 69-155

107 81-150

87 59-143

100 63-142

114 . 77-177

104 87-145

96 79-133

99 82-133

100 . 85-135

99 83-.126

101 82-131

109 81-142

105 79-155

108 70-143

102 83-136

100 83-129

101 80-129

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The-background result wasmore than four times the spike added.

Dup RPD
Max
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConocoPhillips
Repotted: 09/29/05 at 08:35

Analvsis Name

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene
Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

101

95

103

104

100

108

95

93

111

MS

%REC

100

96

100

93

87

93

90

88

87

86

86

101

Page 4 of 5

c/o Shaw Env. Group Number: 959704
AM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP

%REC RED MAX Conc Conc RED

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 052630018A

Orthoterphenyl

4605195

4605196

4605197

4605198

4605199

4605200

Blank

DUP

LCS

Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: BTEX
Batch number: 05264AS1A

Trifluorotoluene-P

4605195

4605196

4605197

4605198

4605201

Blank

LCS

LCSD

MS

Limits:

99

100

102

96

101

100

102

101

102

69-129

91

93

92

87

91

93

93

91

86

MS/MSD
Limits

77-125

78-133

82-119

83-120

64-119

69-128

79-123

81-122

82-117

77-123

80-126

73-166

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-F

63-135

Analysis Name: BTEX
Batch number: 05264A51B

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

4605199 113 94

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Dup RPD

Max
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Quality Control Summary

Page 5 of 5

Client Name: Conocohillips c/o Shaw Env. Group Number: 959704

Reported: 09/29/05 at 08:35 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

4605200 104 93

Blank 100 92

LCS 102 93

LCSD 101 91

MS 102 86

Limits:

97

101

102

101

100

101

95

95

94

95

69-129

Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 (water)
Batch number: T052622AA

Dibromofluoromethane

4605195

4605196
4605197

4605198

4605199
4605200
Blank

LCS

LCSD

MS

Limits:

99

100

95

94

95

80-116

Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 (water)
Batch number: T052622AB

Dibromofluoromethane

4605201

Blank
LCS

LCSD

MS

Limits: 80-116

63-135

91

92

92

91

89

91

93

92

89

91

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

77-113

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

90

91

92

89

91

77-113

Toluene-d8

97

95

94

94

95

94

98

100

101

99

80-113

Toluene-d8

80-113

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

95

96

100

101

99

104

104

104

103

105

102

105

106

1'06

106

4-Bromofluorobenzene

78-113

4-Bromofluorobenzene

104

105

106

106

106

78-113



Chevron Northwest Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
220265

qual#*ascience

ncaster Laboratories Gwup* 4561704 7 For Lancast•r rios use only

Acct. #: liflit Samp #: 401fqf -2-0 1 SCR#: / R O fl<6

Facility #: 6018- AG?,4
Site Address:  41 41- 1 \Af h

ehevioaRM. eADco FLAP|i f.5 Lead Consultant:A*a_!dd.mL
: _<20 r:rib, fl·A.„4.fal=A r-jConsultant/Office

Consultant Prj. Mgr.:

Consultant Phone k £115- 37 2.- 11£0(b

Sampler: M A rr DA,rk<
Service Order#: 13 44-5 r. cio R

Sample Identification

M uu- 1 A

66/4
I#W- i

M w- 7

IN 43- 1
fLIC,ks

Fait#: 41-5-371-//50

0 Non SAR

Date

Collected

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please drcle)

72 hour 48 hour

24 hour 4 day 5 day

Data Package Options (please circle if required)

QC Summary Type 1 - Full

Type VI (Raw Data) Disk / EDD

WIP (RWQCB)
Standard Format

Other.
Disk

61-{6-05

Time

Collected

fqo 4

f 43l

1567

/536

/610

/453

n

e
C)

R

Relinquished by

2
,0

&
E

8

Matrix

0 0

EW

L z

00

ro

l

1

6 .10
Relinquip®d by:
M --6
Relinquished by : . ---------n

0

0

6

Received y:

Relinquished by Commercial Carrier:  < Receivedby
UPS @25) Other \-/-
Temperature Upon Receipt . 1- ' s co . 061' Seals Intact?

V

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.,2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by tile dient.

E

E

0

Z

8

2- \/

g

0

E

E
C

tt

Analyses Requested

1 1

resc

5

0

rvat

0

Date

Date

/1,6/09
ate

ion Codes

1
0

8 -
I

C

R ed by:

Received by:

3 --

/60/1 -
Time

r33

Time

Preservative Codes

H = HCI T = Thiosulfate

N =HNO3 B = NaOH

S = H23O4 0 = Other

0 J value reporting needed

0 Must meet lowest detection limits

possible for 8260 compounds

8021 MTBE Confirmation

O Confirm MTBE + Naphthalene

O Cor*m highest hit by 8260
0 Confirm all hits by 8260

0 Run oxy son highest hit
0 Run oxy s on al! hits

Comments / Remarks

N o Mfu DA
8<01 AA«'lls:g

Date Time

Date Time

Date Tlrne--- --

 No

Time
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. 2425 New Holland Pike • Lancaster, PA 17601 Explanation of Symbols and AbbreviationsLancaster Laboratories

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:
N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level

TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number

IU International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units

umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units

C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit

meg milliequivalents lb. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)

ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s)

mi milliliter(s) I liter(s)
ul microliter(s)m3 cubic meter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of auantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test

> greater than

J estimated value - The result is 2 the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ)
Ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/1), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

Ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
B Analyte was also detected in the blank
C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of

the instrument

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
P Concentration difference between primary and

confirmation columns >25%

U Compound was not detected
X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

B

E

M

N

S

U

W
*

+

Inorganic Qualifiers
Value is <CRDL, but ZIDL
Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected
Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.
Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

376802
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ATTACHMENT B

SECOR MONITORING WELL GAUGING, PURGING AND
SAMPLING PROCEDURES;

GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD DATA RECORDS

J
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SECOR MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Purging Procedures

A. Static water levels were obtained by slowly lowering an electronic water level indicator into each
respective well until the instrument indicated that the groundwater surface had been encountered.
The measurement was made from a location permanently marked on the top of each respective
casing to within the nearest 0.01 foot. If liquid phase hydrocarbons were present in any of the
monitoring wells, the thickness of the liquid hydrocarbon layer was measured using a Marine
Moisture Control interface probe, and then recorded. Each water level measurement was
repeated at least once to verify the accuracy of the initial measurement. Prior to collecting
groundwater samples, each monitoring well was purged using a submersible pump or a
disposable bailer while notiAg parameters of odor, turbidity, and color.

B. Based on previously obtained data, if a monitoring well is suspected of containing LPH
concentrations, lower a transparent bailer into the well to evaluate the presence of a hydrocarbon
sheen on the water table.

C. Decontaminate the purge pump and/or PVC bailers by scrubbing in Alconox detergent solution,
followed by a tap water rinse and then a deionized water rinse.

D. A minimum of three well volumes will be removed using a submersible pump or a new, disposable,
polyethylene bailer. If the well goes dry, the procedure listed in step E2 (below) should be followed.

E. Note clarity, color, turbidity, and odor of purge water, and measure depth to groundwater.

F. If the well has been purged dry, measure the water level and allow the well to recharge to 80
percent, or for two hours, whichever occurs first. Calculate the percent recovery and begin the
sampling procedure.

Sampling Procedures

• Use the pump and a clean, dedicated section of tubing to collect the groundwater sample from the
screened interval of the water column. If the pump cannot be used, collect the water sample with a
dedicated or new polyethylene, disposable bailer.

Transfer the groundwater sample into the appropriate container(s). Where applicable, some
containers are completely filled to achieve zero headspace. Label the samples according to
location and date of collection.

• Enter the samples into Chain-of-Custody and preserve on ice until delivery to the analytical
laboratory. Complete the Well Development or Purging/Sampling Log to be stored in the project
file.



1

. , , MONI!romNG·*:BAMPI,*NG tiOG  ',.':i , ·; Page _1_ of__1
Date

SECOR Project Name do Ap B I*iNC 9.fs-05
No of Monitoring

Project Number: 01 CP.05028.00 Wells Gauge 7 T

INTERNATIONAL SECOR Rep Matthew Davis Checked by. No of Monitoring
Wells Sampled.

6
INCORPORATED

2 ' 4, .MONWOR*NG &-SAMBLING EQIAPMENT I METHOD ' ' ',. 613 . , . ·· ,· , '
Water Level Meter Type & ID Solintst# ·»1*1-*2e,424.4...f.4W4F:313j:i#11R919.1%/.VN:3,1!Arizn

brY-r., A.7&%11149 .,

Dissolved Oxygen Meter Type/ID YSI Model 55 #
Calibration ft above mean sea level

d,0: D«- F,rl" "46-,2.- IrlW#W'71*M 1,,2 '111: . H' ll., r> 4.: 5 r'Nn/' r,-"'*4 0- ·' «'' 'Ar,r'·-,",¢ 141,@ i'[¢ +1·14742 in- *t r'SK,i*# AP AAYrm &lA*i·Y'!t·11·'*

Sampling Method. Teflon Ballet DIsposable Baller _ Other Dedicated Pump Tubing

Decontamination Method Steam / High Pressure Wash -x 3 Stage (Alconox, Tap & DI rinse) Other

MON),ORING 0 SAMPLING DATA
Predbilt

= 1

•¢*1-U* ' 011061 ;**th" ¢#114 / GrwnuwakeE 41#ad,«tor

C j#4&///C ..{Upt'J Brodestifti  Int

Cixtoott, d

Tbtal Depth: TisM :Elevaflon' ' ,91#Htibh Elevalicd' comm«*R '

j.*L
125

l J M\** 3.03 4-7 6 4.6 144 /405

\l NAW-3 1.98 5 · %7 3 71 12 6 ifh#

/ MW-4. 4.57 6.4-1 2. e 124 1667
MW-6 4.64 6.So 4.6 14 9 f510
MW-7 316 4. n- 3.6 1 5 / Apo

MW-8 4.31 271 )433

SAMPLING INFORMATION

Container Types & Volumas
Analytical Parameters

Filtered (Y/N) Sample Preservatives

3 VOAs
G>d BTEX

2 16 oz Plastic , lw/HN03 T & D Pb

1 Notes 1 = feetirom mean sea level
2 = elevation adjusted by adding ( 75 x product thickness) to measured water elevallon



' SECOR

Client;

DAILY FIELD LOG
Page: .1 of 1

Date:

ConocoPhillips site No: 5 0 18 Project No: e/ (p
Scope of Work: x Quarter Monitoring/Sampling

Describe Daily Activities:

Gauged

Purged

Sampled

7
6

monitoring wells.

monitoring wells.

monitoring wells.

W/0 #: \3 9 HSEC Dog

Number of drums left on site;

Einld.Nglea:

)315 - M op.r,Nt To s-*MAA *ul.
Asukwed ff,KS f A/\0{ 5€1**f,

/ Rot - P Arnd * 4 3* MAd M LKY ClA
1431 - Pagra A,tol .s*Mfid Flto- 3
1453 - for 44 ANA -SAm Aed M w- g
1 5 16 - Pd g U. ANA SAA*td Mwr t.

\651 - Purt-A kAA -54 44 MAH 4

16*f - P/+ A* i#*rd B- -P

16-50- 6,8 el\ frel MR,rh, p d7-te# worer
I640 - #uny<A pu,*- 1 -
(1: 16 - MO off*¥6.

Arrived on Site'. /.32 5

Decontamination Procedures:

Daily Health and Saf* Log Completed?:

Important Conversations:

Important Changes in Scope of Work:

Weather Conditions: 6-/ocAQL:--
U

SECOR Personnel On Site:

'0904 -O 8

(f)) M 1:,84\#S

rts j,7„ Lier otske -

Departed Site: / 7-/ 0

3-Stage (Alconox Wash, Tap Water Rinse, & Distilled Water Rinse)

Signed:

Utility Locations Checked?:

Subcontractors On Site:

Date: 9.J6.4,/




